Tim Eichenberg. Chair Albuquer‘que
s som vee-cr /I Metropolitan

Assi. Sacretary- Treasurer

Ronaid D. Brown, Secretary-Treasurer Arroyo
Daniel Hemandez, Director F
Daniel Lyon, Director lood
Control

John P Kelty, PE. .
Exacutive Engineer AUthOI’lty

2600 PROSPECT N.E. - ALBUQUERQUE, NM B7107

m TELEPHONE (505) 8B4-2215 FAX (505) 864.0214

November 5, 2004

Mr. Richard Dourte, P.E.
City Engineer

City of Albuquerque

600 2" Street NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re:  Lyon Boulevard Storm Drain Extension Project, ZAP B-11
Cooperative Funding, Construction and Maintenance Agreement

Dear Mr. Dourte:

With passage of the AMAFCA bond issue, we are proceeding with work order plans for the
Lyon Boulevard storm drain. We intend to seek approval of the Cooperative Funding,
Construction and Maintenance Agreement and request authorization to advertise for
construction at the December 16™ AMAFCA Board of Directors meeting.

We would like to reconcile the unresolved issues with the City before we put the project out
to bid. The primary concern is the acceptance and maintenance of the storm drain. Although
it will be within Bernalillo County right-of-way, we request that the City accept the entire
system for maintenance. It is a major conveyance for the area, and it connects to a City-
maintained storm drain in Irving Boulevard.

We also request your final review of the second draft of the Agreement that was sent to you
on October 6, 2004. I would like to have final City comments on the Agreement by
November 24, 2004.

If you have any questions, please call me or Lynn Mazur.

Sincerely,
AMAFCA

%/

John P. Kelly, P.E.
Executive Engineer

Cc:  Roger Paul, Bemalillo County PWD



Aibuquerque

Tim Eichenberg, Chair

uasowvee-cne 1 | Metropolitan
Asst. Secretary- Treasurer
Ronakd D. Brown, Secretary- Treasurer AFFOYO
Daniel Hemandez, Director F
Deriel Lyon,Dirctor lood

Control
John P. Kelty, PE. .
Executive Engineer AUthOflty

2600 PROSPECT N.E. - ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87107

m TELEPHONE (505) 884-2215 FAX (505) 884-0214

October 6, 2004

Mr. Richard Dourte, P.E.
City Engineer

City of Albuquerque

600 2™ Street NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re:  Lyon Boulevard Storm Drain Extension Project, ZAP B-11
Cooperative Funding, Construction and Maintenance Agreement

Dear Mr. Dourte:

Attached are two copies of the second draft of the Cooperative Funding, Construction and
Maintenance Agreement for the Lyon storm drain. We have incorporated the City’s
comments and addressed others, where appropriate, on the original mark-ups (see attached).
Please note that we increased the developers’ contribution to $285,000, based on Wilson &
Company’s most current estimate to upsize the pipe to convey the additional flow from the
south. This amount was presented to the AMAFCA Board of Directors but has not been
confirmed. Also note that we have retained paragraph 3.2 that states that the City will waive
the engineering review fee. I would like to discuss waiver of this fee with you. We also
replaced the signature line for Public Works Director with one for the City Engineer.

We request that you review the revised document and submit one to the Assistant City
Attorney for his review. If you have any questions, please call me or Lynn Mazur.

Sincerely,
AMAFCA

:%L\ 010

John P. Kelly, P.E.
Executive Engineer



FINANCIAL GUARANTY AMOUNT

12/10/2004

Type of Estimate: SIA Procedure - A - Special w/const. paperwork

Project Description:
Project ID #: 662381, James Monroe Middle School, Phase/Unit #: 1

Requested By: Bruce Stidworthy, Bohannan Huston, inc

Approved estimate amount: $71,749.00
Contingency Amount:  22.00% $15,784.78
Subtotal: $87,633.78

NMGRT 6.0625% $5,306.74
Subtotal: $92,840.52

Engineering Fee 6.60% $6,127.47
Testing Fee 2.00% $1,856.81
Subotal: $100,824.80

FINANCIAL GUARANTY RATE 1.25
Retainage Amount: $.00

TOTAL FINANCIAL GUARANTY REQUIRED - $126,031.00

APPROVAL: DATE:

Notes: Recuction to Special Agreement W F.G. and No Construction
Paperwork. 22% Contingency, plans not approved and adjust unit
prices to current. Reduction requires agreement with AMAFC.



City of Albugquerque

P.0.BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

January 13, 2005

Ms. Lynn M. Mazur, P.E., C.F.M.
Development Review Engineer
AMAFCA

2600 Prospect NE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

RE: Lyon Blvd. Storm Drain Extension Project, SAP B-11
Cooperative Funding, Construction and Maintenance Agreement

Dear Ms. Mazur:

Enclosed for your Agency’s coordination are one (1) original document and two (2) signature pages, executed
by the City of Albuquerque. As per your letter dated December 21, 2004 and our telephone conversation this
morning, you will ensure the incorporation of the AMAFCA, APS and County of Bernalillo signature pages
and will return one fully executed original agreement document to my attention at Department of Municipal
Development, 1 Civic Plaza NW, Room 7057, P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103 and I will
ensure that proper City distribution is made.

Please feel free to contact me if you should you have any questions or need additional information. I can be
reached at (505) 768-3672 or via email at rdurun@cubg.gov.

rely,

et b 7

Roberta Duran, Contract Supervisor
DMD/CIP

Enclosure

c: Richard Dourte, City Engineer; One Stop i
Kevin Curran, Asst. Attorney, Legal, One Stop
Rachel Hoffman, Design Review, One Stop
Dan Hogan, Hydrology
File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




Ronald D. Brown, Chair
Daniel F. Lyon, Vice Chair AlbUQUGTQUe
Tim Eichenberg. Secretary-Treasurer 5
Janet Saiers, Asst. Secretary-Treasurer Metr opolitan
Danny Hermandez, Director
Aroyo
John P. Kelly, P.E.
Executive Engineer F|OOd
Control
Authority
2600 Prospect N.E., Albuquerque, NM 87107 -
Phone: (505) 884-2215 Fax: [S05) 8840214

May 10, 2005

Mr. Richard Dourte

City of Albuquerque

600 2" Street NW
Albuguerque, NM 87102

Re:  Lyon Boulevard Storm Drain Extension Project, City Project No. 749781
Dear Mr. Dourte:

This letter is to inform you that the AMAFCA Board of Directors awarded the construction
contract for the referenced project to Salls Brothers Construction at the May 5™ special
meeting. The total contract amount, including Bid Alternate No. 1 and excluding NMGRT,
is $3,135,886.13. Bid Alternate No. 1 includes the storm drain connections to the two
western side streets, Essex Drive and Alder Drive.

During the construction review process, it became evident that a 6-inch gas line would need
to be relocated out of the storm drain corridor. Since PNM has an easement pre-dating the
Lyon Boulevard right-of-way, we are required to pay the relocation cost of $84,885.76.
Therefore, the total cost of the project is:

($3,135,886.13 x 1.0675 (NMGRT)) + 84,885.76 (gas line) = $3,432,444.20

This total is provided for your information, and no action is required on your part.

We have given the contractor the Notice to Proceed effective May 16, 2005. If you have any
questions, please call me.

Sincerely,
AMAFCA

S "M P\

Lynn M. Mazur, P.E., C.F.M.
Project Manager |

Cc:  Parties to the Cooperative Funding Agreement

L
e



Albuquerque
Metropolitan
Arroyo
Flood
Control

A uthority

2600 PROSPECT N.E. - ALBUQUERQUE,. N.M 87107

Mr. Richard Dourte

City of Albugquerque

600 2™ Street NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

WH. :I“m.—:wwm::z:_:w_mwmmrwZm—mwm::_.rwL_Mzn:.rm._w.ﬂzw



Ronald D. Brown, Chair
Daniel F. Lyon, Vice Chair Albuguerque
Tim Eichenberg, Secretary-Treasurer 5
Janet Saiers, Asst. Secretary-Treasurer Mefropoh'fon
Danny Hernandez, Director
Arroyo
John P. Kelly, P.E.
Executive Engineer FlOOd
Control

Authority
2600 Prospect N.E., Albuguerque, NM 87107
Phone: (505) B84-2215 Fax: (505) 884-0214

June 15, 2005

Mr. Brad Bingham, P.E.
Planning Department
City of Albuquerque

600 2" Street
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re:  Cooperative Funding Agreement for Lyon Blvd. Storm Drain Extension dated
February §, 2005

Dear Mr. Bingham:
Please be advised that AMAFCA has received all payments totaling $285,000.00 due
from the private parties and the Albuquerque Public School District as required per the

agreement.

Copies of the checks are attached for your information.

YV /a//

John P. Kelly, P.E.
Executive Engineer

Sincerely,
AMAFCA

Cc Richard Dourte, P.E., City Engineer
Lynn Mazur, P.E., AMAFCA Project Manager



EXHIBIT C

DEVELOPERS' LUMP SUM CONTRIBUTION
TO LYON BLVD. STORM DRAIN EXTENSION

Prorata share |

of pipe upsize |

Developer
Clearbrook Investments, Inc. $9,962.86 %] 3-Z?’Of b
Geltmore Land Co, Ltd $18.352.64 U Pd 3-28-03
Albuquerque Public Schools $13,905.33 pcA B-3-05 -
Builders Investment Company of New Mexico, Inc $140,004.40 | pf 3-2%-035 V¥
Felix Rabadi $44,046.33 | 0ef 4-T1-05 "
Boulevard Limited Partnership $58,728.44 P z_3p-09 o
Total $285,000.00




BANK OF ALBUQUERQUE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
NM.87102:

PAY.TO THE:
ORDER.OF -

MEMO illa de la Chamisa - Storm Drain Drainage Improvements

®00259L 1110?00EB0E: 7827208578 /

Slearbrook Investments, inc.

AMAFCA 3/28/2003
Date Type Reference ) Original Amt. Balance Due Discount
03/22/2005 Bill TW322005 ) 9,962.86 9,962.86
: Check Amount

Bank of Albuquerque Villa de la Chamisa - Storm Drain Drainage Improvements

2594

Payment
9,962.86
9,962.86

9,962.86



Conliast’ 2005

BT .mﬂm».@ooﬂ_u |

saneey Aunges .

, uumaln..:oxq 10 SIELS EIei0]

AUl

mLﬁu: il .

06-E/790LB0



ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

No. 494853

Date: 4/28/05

!
|
AMAFCA, 2600 PROSPECT NE, ALBUQUERQUE NM 87109 (22270) |
Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Gross Amount Discount Amount Net Amount Paid )
. R136936 04/21/05 $13,905.33 $0.00 $13,905.33 [
|
!
; _ i
MAY -3 2003 |

TOTALS: $13,905.33 $0.00 $13,905.33

Detach at Perforation Before Depositing Check

"rO00LILAaS3n 12k 2i000dLB1 EOL E7H08 BLu




__Fom B15.PT

Capital Alliance
AMAFCA
ite
3/29/2005

Bank lst

Type
Bill

k203w 12 L0700BLABEN O AQ00OSL 2500

Investments, LLC

3/25/2005
Reference

Original Amt%. Balance Due Discount
140,004.40 140,004.40

Check Amount

Lyon Blvd Storm Drain Project

1203

Payment
140,004 .40
140,004 .40

140,004 .40



05017 ¢ 11-2¢
omcaAw ) 1210(8)-

. CASHIER'S CHECK 0501705021

Operator D.: albuﬁ 50 albu7165

April 22,2005,

**$44,046.33*

VOID.IF OVER S

ELLS. FARGO BANK, N.
000 MENAUL BLVD NE.-
LBUQUERQUE, NMB7110 %57
OR'INQUIRIES CALL (480).39

*0S0A?05024* 1342000 2LBNLABEL S50OGESSNM



e e p ey
3

L D At 1 T 3 R W et e TN, Wm0 W [ et e e R e e e e ﬁ E = - &
BOULEVARD LIMITED PARTNERSHIP EONE YWY 1500 MERCANTILE AVENUE. KT,
A NEW MEXICO LIMITED PARTNERSHIP E I B ALBUQU S G e 1195.7000

P.O. BOX 14708 PH. 797-2600 UNION SAVINGS BANK (508) 341-5200 PHONE 95-8877/3070
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87191

DATE March 30, 2005

PAY Fifty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Eight and poLLARS $58,728.44
~ 7 44/100-----

G DELUXE DOUSLE v

ALE YOUCHER
ey e

TO

THE AMAFCA

ORDER
OF

Gl It .

OO0 LR AGer 1230708877000 w003 74L 2 At

X i W T WS T8 e 00 W T, e e v = T K eV T W . = e R A, e T Peommeeemeen 7 TSmO a2 T e,

DETACH AND RETAIN THIS STATEMENT

THE ATTACHED CHECK IS IN PAYMENT OF ITEMS DESCRIBED BELOW.
BOULEVAHD LIMITED PARTNERSHIP IF NOT CORRECT PLEASE NOTIFY US PROMPTLY. NO RECEIPT DESIRED.

OELUXE - FORM WVC-3 V-2

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

3/30/2005 [AMAFCA -$58,728.44

Lyon Blvd. Storm Drain Extension




;NOV-3U—U4 TUE 03:32 PM 8840214 FAX NO. 8840214 P. 01/03

AMAFCA
2600 Prospect Ave., NE
Albuquerque, NM 87107
(505) 884-2215
(505) 884-0214 Fax

FAX

To: i_/_c? /¢ HARrO %Uf +e From: ,:(_O_AA/ /CP— L L’>'

Fax: __ v4 33D

Pages, Including cover sheet; 3

P R VO VN,

Phone: ___ .. Date: 7/ “'30 "Oq
—
Re: ___ML-‘YO‘M ){D)LI/O A 6N/
~ .
~ A Urgent X For Review  __ Plecase Comment __ Please Reply

Proase.  Poap of e Mo A

call.
Qotle oM/
v /




-NOV-30-04 TUE 03:32 PM 8840214 FAX NO. 8840214 P. 02/03

%

e e ey SUPLRIN I ENDENT

‘ a ’i’a ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIC 30"00‘.5 M. Elizabeth Lveritt, ph.o,
REAL ES IATE DEP/\HTMENT

Chayles O. Atwood
MG TR

Navember 23, 2004

Mr. Ron Bohannan oy 5 Vi
Tierra West, [LC <@y,
8509 Jeflerson, N.E.

Albuguerqgue, New Mexico 87113

Jear Mr, Bohannan:

RE:  Lyon Boulevard Storm Drain (AMAFCA Agreement) and Chamisa
Project/l.yon Diversion (Cooperative Agreement for construction of the
Chymisa Project/Lyon Diversion system), abutting James Monroe Middle
Sehool.

Albuquerque Public Schools has completed its review of contract documcents and the
engincering estimate.

T have attached APS’ comments for inclusion in the final contracts and cstimates, both for
the AMATCA Agrecment and the Chamisa Agreement,

Plense do not liesitate to call me at 765-5950, Lixt, 265, if you have any questions.

Singerely,

e
-

.-"" . s ) o
( . y,o‘z_/_\‘,/Av denm 2 ' 4*« 'r“r"){\-»-
- ("hm Jes O, Atwood, Director

Real Bstate Department

COA/pL

CC:  Wiiliagn Koelm
Wally-AMAFCA
Ruth Schifani
[iruee Stidworthy

725 Unlversity Divd., SE
PO BOX 258701
Albuquerque, NM
87125-0704
505.705.5950

FAx 505.768.1583

AN FOQUAL OIPORTLINITY EMPLOYIR



- NOV-30-04 TUE 03:32 PM 8840214 FAX NO. 8840214 P. 03/03

REVISIONS TO AMAFCA AGREEMENT
Mol € P%\ Legy

Scction 2.10 or 3.4: Add the following: "Subdivision Improvement Agreement

V.

for Project No. 6623.81 shall be amended to delete references to drainage requirements o2

yoe
and to reduce the financial guardhity to $143,847,00,) The financial guaranty and claim of | ,';//'/

licn relating to Praject No. 6623.81 shall likewisc be amended to reduce the amount to
$143.847.00,"
Section 3.5: Add a new scetion 3,5 stating: “Accepts the Chamisa Storm Drain

and Detentlon Pond System referenced in Section 5.2 and agrees to maintai@ )

o '1-e§})o1mqibié'ﬁ3}'ti\"éﬂ snf..ty of the drainage facilitics, including the ponds,” \
bt T DR T

Section 5,10 Delete “southcast” and substitute “southwest”.

Section 5.2: Add “without limitation” afier the wortd “including’” in the first line.

Whils the Apreement calls for the developers to be signatorics to the document,
thers are no signature provisions for the developer, The APS signaturc block on both
documents shoyld be as follows:

The Board of Education of the City of Albuguerque

By:
Michacl J. Vigil, Chief Business Officer

Address; P.O. Box 25704
Albuguergoc, NM 871250704
Attention Michael J. Vigil

with a copy to:
Albuquerque Public Schools
P.O. Box 25704

Albuquerque, NM 87125-0704
Attention: Chuck Atwood.

Kone\clianA 13070 18042 2430.00¢



: Brad L. Bingham To: Dan W. Hogan/DMD/CABQ@COA, Richard H.
5P  11/22/2004 09:48 AM . DourtelPWDICABA@COA

Subject: Lyon Blvd Storm Drain Agreement

Just a note to remind you both that this agreement waives all developer participation (Chamisa basin
developers only) in storm drain requirements in Paradise Blvd (along their frontage) in exchange for
participation in upsizing the pipe in Lyon to handle their runoff. This is a good project since it diverts a
good portion out of the Piedras Marcadas (and Petroglyph Monument) basin.



B e

Paradise View Subdivision
(Felix Rabadi development)

Paradise Blvd Improvements

A development that is adjacent to an existing street is required to construct the permanent
one half street section including sidewalk, curb, paving and median curb adjacent to that
site. The developer has a couple of options in order to address these infrastructure
requirements:

1) Place a financial guarantee for these improvements in favor of the City in the
form of a Subdivision Improvements Agreement. This permits the plat to be filed
and thus creating lots that can then be sold.

2) Build the improvements via an approved City Work Order then have them
accepted by the City. The plat can then be filed and thus creating lots that can be
sold.

The infrastructure list signed off by the Mr. Rabadi’s agent included on-site
improvements and improvements along Paradise Blvd adjacent to the subdivision. The
developer requested that these infrastructure requirements be broken out into two
separate financial guarantees. Based on the engineer’s estimate, the on-site financial
guarantee requirement is $561,931.57 (this does not include water and sewer as it is in
NMUI service area) and the Paradise Blvd. Street improvements were estimated to be
$452,853.89. The engineer’s estimate utilizes the City Engineer’s estimated Unit Prices
for contract Items guide. There is also a separate additional deferred sidewalk financial
guarantee in the amount of $102,874.31. These numbers were generated and sent to the
developer’s agent on May 12, 2005.

Mr. Rabadi has obtained an estimate for the Paradise Blvd improvement from
Albuquerque Asphalt Inc. to be $228,192.40 (copy attached). The financial guarantee
that the City requires for the Paradise Blvd improvements to be $452,853.89 (copy
attached). Some of the reasons that there is such a discrepancy between the two amounts
are as follows:

1. The Unit prices in the engineer’s estimate are higher because these numbers
are derived from a wide variety of projects. Developers are able to negotiate
prices more effectively because they are able to offer the contractors other
benefits such as future work.

2. There needs to be a 10% contingency added because there are no approved
construction plans. This would help cover the cost of unforeseen construction
expenses.



3. 6.75% Sales tax.

4. 6.6% Engineering fees (if the developer was to default, the City would have to
pay a registered professional engineer to design and oversee the construction
of the project).

5. 2% Testing fees (if the developer was to default, the City would have to pay a
Testing firm to test the soils, concrete, asphalt, etc).

6. 125% Financial Guarantee Rate as required by City Ordinance.

7. There are missing items on the Albuquerque Asphalt, Inc. estimate such as

curbing, sidewalk, wheelchair ramps, barricading and striping of the road.

The financial guarantees are to ensure that if the City had to step in and complete the
project, there would be sufficient funds available to pay an engineer to develop the plans,
hire a contractor to do the work and pay for surveying, testing, and inspection functions
during construction. If the developer were to default on the agreement and the City had
to step in and build the required infrastructure using the financial guaranty funds, once
the project was complete, a final accounting of the project would be completed with any
remaining funds being returned to the agency providing the financial guarantee.

The plans for the subdivision are not yet approved. The last DRC meeting was on July 6,
2005 with instructions to make the required corrections to the plans and submit the
mylars for routing for signature.

Mr. Rabadi has received some latitude on this project because of its complexity and the
amount of basaltic rock that needs to be removed. Some of those considerations are as
follows:

1. Mr. Rabadi was permitted to build the site’s perimeter/retaining walls so the
earth fill that was needed to be brought in would be placed only once, no stock
piling then placement. That extra work would have been costly.

2. The earth fill brought in was transported from a Rio Rancho site, the shortest
path to this site was via Unser Blvd. Unser Blvd is a “no truck route”, the
City issued a temporary permit for trucks to use this street for Mr. Rabadi.

3. The City permitted Mr. Rabadi to begin the earthwork without a City
approved Work Order and to start trenching for the utilities so his construction
schedule could be accelerated.

It has been brought to our attention that Mr. Rabadi would like to pay for a portion of
these normally required improvements for Paradise blvd to the City and have the City pay
for the remainder of these improvements. We are not aware of a City project for this area
or an alternate funding source for these infrastructures.



[ 1)}

[ aR ] Ny}

FAtae

5/17/05 ALBUQUERQUE ASPHALT, INC.
ITEMIZED QUOTATION
FOR:
: ) Paradise View Subdivision
EST. NO.: 05-061710
[ iTEMNO. [ OESCRIBHON—— | UNIT | QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT |
. OFFSITE PAVlWVDj
1 Subgrade Prep, T* - SY 8695.00 $0.96 $8,347.20
2 4" Art. AC Type SP-l sy 7820.00 $11.85 $92.667.00
3 3" Art. AC Type SP-ill SY 7820.00 $8.92 $69,754.40
4 Tack Coat Sy 8695.00 $0.14 $1,217.30
5 4" Art. Type A-Transition sy 875.00 $12.91 $11,296.25
6 1 1/2" Art. Type B-Transition sy §75.00 $4.75 $4,156.25
7 Subgrade Prep, 6"-Temp. sy 4100.00 $0.70 $2,870.00
8 3" Art. Type B-Temp. SY 4100.00 $9.24 $37,884.00
SUBTOTAL-OFFSITE . $228,192.40
. ( ONSITE PAVING
1 | Subgrade Prap, 12" sy 12900.00 $0.96 $12,384.00
2 1 1/2" Res. AC Type C sy 22520.00 $3.95 $88,954.00
3 2" Res. AC Type B sY 3280.00 $5.13 $16,839.52
4 Tack Coat Sy 12900.00 $0.14 $1,754.40
_ SUBTOTAL-ONSITE $119,931.92
TOTALS
r
( 4
~ 1 FpesD]
VLR

B/ ve

purs Cop
Gos 000 ]




Item No.

301.020
336.082
336.080
336.120
340.050
340.010
340.025
340.080
19.010

bf,mw_.wm m,(w

Project: Rabadi Paradise View Subdivision - Paradise Hills Boulevard Estimate

5/5/05

Description
Subgrade Preparation 12"

Art Asp Conc, Type SPIIl, 2" Thick, Material & Placement, cip.
Art Asp Conc, Type SPII, 3" Thick, Material & Placement, cip.
Tack Coat

Curb & Gutter, Std, PCC

Sidewalk, 4", PCC

Wheelchair Ramp

Pin.Curb, Il, PCC

Construction Traffic Control & Barricading, including temporary striping, compl.

Extend 5-30" CMPs with PCC slope paving, compl.

336.032A Art Asp Conc, Type B, 3" Thick, Material & Placement, cip. (Detour Pavement)

400.001
441.011
343.030
340.030

Ref Painted Markings based on 4" width, cip.
Ret Plas Arw Lt or Rt

AC PVMT, <4", SawR & D

Valley Gutter & Curb, PCC

SUBTOTAL
CONTINGENCY 10%

nmgrt 6.75%

CITY / ENGINEERING FEES 6.6%
INSPECTION, SURVEYING, TESTING 2%

GRAND TOTAL

125% FINANCIAL GUARANTEE

Unit Unit Price
sy % 1.47
sy $. 425
sy $ " 500
sy $ 0.19
LF $ 10.80
SsY $ 2079
EA  $..150.00
LF § 6.60
LS $ 10,000.00
LS  $ 11,000.00
) $ 4.00
LF $ 0.90
EA $  90.00
sy 3.36
SY $ 3880

SUBTOTAL
SUBTOTAL
238 [ T¥W.00
X 2\ %Q
R

$0.64, 69007

Quantity
~7820

15640
v 7820
+.15640
v 1940
v'1294
4

26

1

1

4650
8500

4000
89

Amount
$ 11,495.40
$ 66.470.00
$ 39,100.00
$ 2,971.60
$ 20,952.00
$ 26,902.26
$ 600.00
$ 171.60
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

10,000.00
11,000.00
18,600.00
7,650.00
1,980.00
13,440.00
3,453.20

$ 234,786.06
$ 23,478.61
$ 258,264.67
$ 1743286
$ 275,697.53
$ 18,196.04
$ 5,613.95

$ 299,407.52

$ 374,259.40

200 S %?/cnv



'.uz/u%/?DBS 12:29 58583108811 ALBUGUERGUE ASPHALT PAGE
5/17/05 ALBUQUERQUE ASPHALT, INC,
ITEMIZED QUOTATION
FOR:
: Paradise View Subdivision
EST. NO.: 05-061710
[ ITEM NO, | DESCRIEFON———_ | UNIT | QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE_ | TOTAL AMOUNT |
. OFFSITE PAVIW
1 Subgrade Prep, T&% SY B8695.00 $0.96 $8,347.20
2 4" A, AC Type SP-i 3 7820.00 $11.85 $92.667.00
3 3" Art. AC Type SP-II S5Y 7820.00 $8.92 $69,754.40
4 /  Tack Coat SY 8695.00 $0.14 $1,217.30
57 4" Art. Type A-Transition SY 875.00 $12.91 $11,296.25
6 ' 11/2" Art. Type B-Transition sy 875.00 $4.75 $4,156.25
7 Subgrade Prep, 6"-Temp. Sy 4100.00 $0.70 $2,870.00
8 ! 3" Art. Type B-Temp., SY 4100.00 $9.24 $37,884.00
. SUBTOTAL-OFFSITE $228,192.40
N
-
. f, ONSITE PAVING
1 Subgrade Prap, 12" Sy 12900.00 $0.96 $12,384.00
2 11/2" Res. AC Type C sY 22520.00 $3.95 $88,954.00
3 2" Res. AC Type B sy 3280.00 $5.13 $16,839.52
4 Tack Coat sY 12900.00 $0.14 $1,754.40
SUBTOTAL-ONSITE $119,931.92

TOTALS

Pan

c

x HAeAD

02/82

pvvrS Cop
Fos 000 f




| f?/oié'ﬂ' /29 —3975_

Kevin P. To Richard H. Dourte/PWD/CABQ@COA
i /CAB
Broderick/PWD/CABQ cc Jane E. Rael/PWD/CABQ@COA

bcec

Subject Re: Felix Rabadi development (paradise view)[]

| History: This message has been replied to.

The infrastructure list signed off by the developers agent included on-site improvements and
improvements along Paradise Blvd adjacent to the subdivision. The developer requested that the two be
broken out into two separate financial guaranties and based on the engineers estimate the on-site
financial guaranty requirement is $561,931.57 (this does not include water and sewer as it is in NMUI
service area) and the off-site / Paradise Blvd. is $452,853.89. The financial guaranties have a 10%
contingency built into them in addition to the 25% financial guaranty rate required by ordinance due to the
lack of approved plans for the required improvements. The financial guaranties are inflated somewhat to
ensure that if the City had to step in and complete the project, there would be sufficient funds available to
pay an engineer to develop the plans, hire a contractor to do the work and pay for surveying, testing, and
inspection functions during construction. If the developer were to default on the agreement and the City
had to step in and build the required infrastructure using the financial guaranty funds, once the project was
complete, a final accounting of the project would be completed with any remaining funds being returned to
the agency providing the financial guaranty. There is also a separate additional deferred sidewalk
financial guaranty in the amount of $102,874.31. These numbers were generated and sent to the
developers agent on May 12, 2005.

The plans for the subdivision are not yet approved. The last DRC meeting was on July 6, 2005 with
instructions to make the required corrections to the plans and submit the mylars for routing for signature.

No work may start on City infrastructure until there is a Work Order in place which requires an approved
set of plans and an SIA. Mr. Rabadi does not have to financial guaranty anything in order to get the Work
Order as the financial guaranty is only required if the developer wants to get his plat signed prior to the
work being completed. After the SIA and Work Order is issued the contractor may start work on the City
infrastructure and MR. Rabadi may at a future date come back in and amend the SIA to include the
required financial guaranties in order to get his plat signed at that time. In any event, the plans need to be
corrected and submitted for approval before we even consider any work on City infrastructure.

Since the development is in the NMUI service area, Mr. Rabadi's contractor could start work on the
utilities associated with the project if NMUI has approved starting the work and none of the work is within
the existing patted city ROW. We obviously discourage this as changes to the plans could result in
changes to the utility layout which could require some of the work having to be re-done. This would be the
developers call in conjunction with NMUI.

Kevin P. Broderick, PE
Design Review

Ph: 505-924-3992

Fax: 505-924-3440

email: kbroderick@cabq.gov

Richard H. Dourte/PWD/CABQ

Richard H.
Dourte/PWD/CABQ To Kevin P. Broderick/PWD/CABQ@COA, Jane E.
08/05/2005 08:08 AM Rael/PWD/CABQ@COA

CcC

Subject Felix Rabadi development (paradise view)




FINANCIAL GUARANTY AMOUNT

05/12/2005

Type of Estimate: SIA Procedure - B - w/F.G.

Project Description:
Project ID #: 760081, Paradise View Subdivision, Phase/Unit #: 1

Requested By: Steve Metro, PE & Savina Garcia, PE w/ Wilson & Co.

Approved estimate amount: $352,519.42

Contingency Amount: 10.00% $35,251.94

Subtotal: $387,771.36

NMGRT 6.75% $26,174.57

Subtotal: $413,945.93

Engineering Fee 6.60% $27,320.43

Testing Fee 2.00% $8,278.92

Subotal: $449,545.26

FINANCIAL GUARANTY RATE 1.25

Retainage Amount: $.00

TOTAL FINANCIAL GUARANTY REQUIRED $561,931.57

APPROVAL.: DATE:

e o is S LI Tay

Notes: B-1of 2. Certification for grading & drainage required prior to release
of FG. This FG is for on-site paving & SD. See B-2 for Paradise Blvd
paving. Water & SAS by NMU! & not included in this FG.



FINANCIAL GUARANTY AMOUNT

05/12/2005

Type of Estimate:  Sidewalk Deferral

Project Description:
Project ID #: 760081, Paradise View Subdivision, Phase/Unit #: 1

Requested By: Steve Metro, PE & Savina Garcia, PE w/ Wilson & Co.

Approved estimate amount: $77,095.50

NMGRT 6.75% $5,203.95

Subtotal: $82,299.45

125% FINANCIAL GUARANTY RATE 1.25

TOTAL FINANCIAL GUARANTY REQUIRED $'1 02,874.31
APPROVAL: DATE:

Notes:



FINANCIAL GUARANTY AMOUNT
05/12/2005 (Pp«n;\o\se B\V O )

Type of Estimate: SIA Procedure - B - w/F.G.

Project Description:
Project ID #: 760081, Paradise View Subdivision, Phase/Unit #: 1

Requested By: Steve Metro, PE & Savina Garcia, PE w/ Wilson & Co.

Approved estimate amount: $284,091.13
Contingency Amount: 10.00% $28,409.11
Subtotal: $312,500.24
NMGRT 6.75% $21,093.77
Subtotal: $333,594.01
Engineering Fee 6.60% $22,017.21
Testing Fee 2.00% $6,671.88
Subotal: $362,283.11
FINANCIAL GUARANTY RATE 1.25
Retainage Amount: $.00
TOTAL FINANCIAL GUARANTY REQUIRED $452,853.89
APPROVAL: DATE:
L
L /{,,V (v2 -/ 2- e 5

Notes: B2 of 2. 10% contingency, plans not approved. This FG is for the
Paradise Blvd paving. See B-1 for on-site. Water & SAS by NMUI &
not included in this FG.



T - Yo _ 0Sv15'c$ £v'ees oSt 41 114 0/m ‘3did IM .2+ S00°L08
\\13\ e ¥ 96'66%'+$ 86'6v.$ 2 v3 TM ‘LI /M 'NNOD SS3Hd  850°108
E% ey > , 19'252'9% 19'252'9$ | v3 OATBA 49 .b2  060°108
A Bt dha "HILYM
A
AL 9L sh
{ ]
AN LS EWD - 0L'99L'9r8 IOVYNIVHG W101aNS

0,'919'61$  [91961$ 0L v3 NHQ .72 XMAS 012°0%E

00051628  99'L1$ 00S'2 4S DDdH .9 ‘NITINHO  010°029
‘ADVYNIVHQ

_ 99'LLG"eres ONIAVd V1019NS

95'GLL'Y1S$ L y$ 002't 45 ‘ 00d ‘adNd B LIND ATA  vEO'OVE

00'vPE' LS 0091$ 8 47 0PN T 00d MO LND ATA EE0°0PE

00'v85'1$ 002t$ |+ 2el JT wSer s ) e roon_.\s_w ‘LND ATA  2E00VE

00°002'2$ 0001$ / ¢ 022 41 A R (EJIND ATA  LEOOVE

01°96%'v$ l96v¥$ Ol »/ e3 20d . ‘dINVH OOV HHOTM  S20°0vE

09°L06'6$ 80'12$ oLy~ AS : 00d .7 ‘MMAS 010°0vE

0L’ LPE'09% 1201$ 016'sY 47 00d ‘GHND T10H  060°0vE

02110828 8V’ LI$ orvr'z,” 41 00d ‘alS 'D%D 0500

00'2.6'6$ 00'9$ 299k, AS “ 5 e/ nC B0V YEO'OEE

00'2.6'6% 00'9% 299'L/ AS .~ .2'0SOV pE0'9EE

002V PSS 00'V$ 89E0L AS S1'080V  2€0°9€€E

002V ¥ 00'v$ 89€'04 AS WG L DS OV 2£0°9E€

OL'v89'LLS Iv1$ 0£0'2L ~ AS .2 ‘deid apeibang 020" L0E
DNIAVd

junowy Jjing-sy sannueny Junowy 3d0ld nun  Anuenp wan "ON Way|

nng-sy ‘Porewnsy  pojewns3 pojewnsy
2L gq ‘04 ‘6 ‘8 L ‘9

18009L "ON LO3rOHd
NOISIAIQ8NS M3IA 3SIgvHvd

[~



19°G20°259% VY101 ONVHD

LL'8PS LY$ %SG2'9 LHOWN
15°225'G19% V101
vLOLY'6L1S HIM3IS AHVLINYS TV1018NS
00°000'2$ 0000028 S HW Bunsix3 o1 W4 ,9 198UU0)
v6:91L1'648  8€'G8YS £91 v3 OAS SYS MaN . 050°G06
00°000't$ 00°000'v$ | s 8oe|d uj ejeidwod ‘HI Ul UoRRIS YN
oLpys'ies  0£292° 18 L1 va a9>'Dviay 'HN 010026
0Z6.L' WS ¥201$ 080Y 41 8> 'SYS .Gl ‘48 ‘HOHL 010°10Z
05'€69'V$ £v01$ oSy I H1l/M SVS NIVW S 12HAS DAd .9 Ov1'Ge6
08'955'6$ AR 0zel 41 Adid SVS .0l  0v0'L06
09°622'01$  90°9% 09.'2 41 3did SVS .8 0£0°106

'HIMIS AHVLINVS

LOELL' YY1 YILVM VLOLENS
GG/22'168  SP'8v9s 6. v3 79as ‘OAS HIM .v/€ 019208
Gr'9ey'es 62°L8V$ S v3 I9S ‘OAS H1IM J/€ 0097208
00°029'v$ 01z$ 002'2 a1 IM WP TN L4 1Q 6907108
89°082'c$ 8/°9vG$ 9 v3 AN FLYD .8 280108
0Z'101'21$  2volgis Ol v3 7 H4 €11°108
00068'cG$  892I$ 0s2'y 41 114 o/m ‘3did TM .8  £00°108
00°056'G$ 00°L1$ 0Se 41 114 o/mM ‘Adid IM .01 ¥00° 108

Junowy J|Ing-sv sennuenp Junowly  9dUgnun Ajnuenp win uondudsag uoys "ON Wiy

Nng-sy palewNsg pejewnsg pojewnsy
2L g ‘0t ‘6 '8 L ‘9

18009 "ON 103roud
NOISIAIQ8NS M3IA 3SiIavHvd



) ,z_% SAOE

0v'6SZ'v.LE
25'L0v'662
G6°ELS'S

096181
£9°£69'GLe

ageey'Li

L9'vy92'85e

19'8Lv°€2

90'98L'vEC

ocesy'e

oo'ovv'El
00°086°L
00089°Z
00°009'814
00000t}
00°000°C}
0914t
00009
92'206'92
0025602
09'146'2
00°001'6E
00°04¥'99
ovSév'LL

unoury

L4

L A I - L4

R R B RO H AN NN AP B R A

2-g

68
000t

2

0058
09y

|

'

9%

|
621
ov6LN
0p9SL
028, '
ov9s L

028,
Anuend

Q;ro.fmdw

,\\l\"\\l\lll\ll’/
o) \e X
!
Ao a3l w2 T
wio18ns
wviolans
08'8¢ $ AS
9t $ AS
0006 $ vd
060 $ 41
0oy $ AS
0000041 $ $7
0000004 $ $1
099 $ A
00051~ 7§ V3
64°0c $ AS
0804 $ 41
610 $ AS
006 ... $ AS
gy - $ AS
Ll $ AS
alld Nun uun

FIINVHYNO TVIONVNIA %S2Z1
V101 ANVHD

%2 ONILSIL "ONIAIAHNS ‘NOILOIJSNI
%99 §334 ONIHIIANIONI / ALID

%6249 ubwu

%01 AONIONILNOD
violdns

00d ‘qIinD % 19unx) Asjrep

a? Y mes > ‘LNAd OV

14 10 11 MUy seld Jjoy

"dio ‘uipim ,p uo paseq sbunue pejured Joy

(usweaey nojeq) 'dio ‘yuswaoe|d B [euBleN W] £ ‘g odA) ‘ouo? dsy uy
"|[dwoo ‘Buiaed adojs DOd UiM SJWD .0E-S pusIxg

Jdwiod ‘Buidiys Aresodwe) Buipnjour ‘Buipesureg g jonuog aiyes) uonoNNSUOY)

00d ‘Il ‘aing uid
dwey nreyosiesup
00d '.¥ “Nlemopis
00d 'PIS 18ung 3 qind
1eoD oe
dio ‘Juswadeld g [eLeleW HowL L€ ‘I1dS adA L ‘ouo) dsy ny
did ‘JusWadeld g [eUBIBW WO 2 ‘iidS 8dA} ‘ouo)) dsy uy
.| uonesedsid speibgng
uondusssg

S0/S/S

ajewis3 pJeasjnog siiiH aSIpeIed - UOISIAIPGNS MaIA 3sipeied ipeqey :3193foid

thg 2T

oeoove
0e0'cre
L0 LYY
100°00Y
v2eo 9ee
oLo6L
08o'ove
5200¥¢
oloove
0soove
02l 9ee
080'9g€
280°9EE
020°'10e
"ON Way|




Project: Rabadl Paradise View Subdivision
Deferred Sidewalk Estimate

5/5/05

item No. Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Amount
340.010 Sidewalk, 4", PCC SY 3 20.79 3090 $ 64,241.10
SUBTOTAL $ 64,241.10
CONTINGENCY 10% $ 6,424.11
SUBTOTAL $ 70,665.21
nmgrt 6.75% $ 4,769.90
SUBTOTAL $ 75,435.11
CITY / ENGINEERING FEES 6.6% 3 4,978.72
INSPECTION, SURVEYING, TESTING 2% $ 1,508.70
GRAND TOTAL $ 81,922.53
$ 102,403.16

125% FINANCIAL GUARANTEE

NG A

200> §

: - » - N gc SO
%Qu\p\%x 5090 sy = $77, 095



FINANCIAL GUARANTY AMOUNT
05/12/2005 (Pe«mo\se TRANED) )

Type of Estimate: SIA Procedure - B - w/F.G.

Project Description:
Project ID #: 760081, Paradise View Subdivision, Phase/Unit #: 1

Requested By: Steve Metro, PE & Savina Garcia, PE w/ Wilson & Co.

Approved estimate amount: $284,091.13
Contingency Amount: 10.00% $28,409.11
Subtotal: $312,500.24

NMGRT 6.75% $21,093.77
Subtotal: $333,594.01

Engineering Fee 6.60% $22,017.21
Testing Fee 2.00% $6,671.88
Subotal: $362,283.11

FINANCIAL GUARANTY RATE 1.25
Retainage Amount: $.00
TOTAL FINANCIAL GUARANTY REQUIRED $452,853.89

APPROVAL.: DATE:

;o ,L/kl( ~ L)"' ‘I/ ‘—)"16(/ ).

Notes: B2 of 2. 10% contingency, plans not approved. This FG is for the
Paradise Blvd paving. See B-1 for on-site. Water & SAS by NMUI &

not included in this FG.



A-9-7

SuU-1 FORCHUACH & -
T aTED EACHT T
VENTAX. ‘
.

B-9-7Z

\.\\ v;%\(ﬂz‘w.yzxr

——%U FOR RESTRICTED
-3 USES DESCRIBED

UNIVERSE '

AT VENTANA RANCH. ——| !

H7 | C-2 USES DESCRIBE.

"RIDGE

(UNIT 1}

R-LT

SU-1PRD -FAR O 5

.
A1 .
; HOHLON Sghe
- |
SU-1 L
| . L& AL
Su-1 !
m $8-1C-1 USES
SU-1 PRD \ . L
AR 05 A A L
N o .
] CHURCH § REL FAC N REPLAT 1'% TRACT H

St-1PRND-FARQS

PARAGON . .

C-9-7Z

C-10-Z

Zone Atlas Page: lecuN

Map amended through: Aug 08, 2004
Selected Symbols
Unuincorporated Aress X — Grant Boundarnies
wewee- Sactor Plan Boundaries 7~ 7~ Petroglyph

—— Parcel Boundaries — — H-1 Buffer Zone

B U S I AT IE T T I X

— Freeway Lanes — = LDN Noise Level

= += Jurigdictional Boundaries Airport Clearance Zone

= Westgate Wall ¢« Design Overlay Zones

—~v—~—v Escarpment

I EFITER ST S RN RX KNS 2. 18 K-

" w ‘\m. W 2T

Fae i B0,V B D, N, >,

PLANNINQG DEPARTYMENT
(C) Copyright 2004

€y, @, 8,0..3

Zone Atlas Page: wuu. H-N
p amended through: Aug 06, 2004
Selected Symbols
nincorporated Areas X = Grant Boundaries

D "ULIE TENE T YR NI YY YT Y

jector Plan Boundaries ~ ~  Petroglyph

‘arcel Boundaries — — H-1 Buffer Zone
asement Lines -~ = AToyos

resway Lanes ) — = LDN Noise Level
srisdictions) Boundanes Airport Clearance Zone
‘estgate Wall =+ Dasign Overiay Zones
scarpment

=3 — JFeet

750 1,500

| SY1 caygses) |
Nty e | VN &

AV
- AR A W AL AL W A N B WP AW S W B @ S W

-

¢l

7

’S.B.l.t.-o.,.\mnw. o

4 " B
UNDRED YEARS

Hhaciouco Hhiste
A..G..l..5.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
@nouics»nog

Ci4/ 0B 0N E, B R e X, 0.9, ",0,0,0,p,







